
OASIS Automation Coordinators 
Each State has designated an OASIS Automation (Technical) Coordinator with the 
responsibility to ensure that all home care providers in the State have access to:  

• Training on the electronic submission of OASIS data  

• Training on correction of errors to OASIS data 

• Support in answering questions on the technical aspects of OASIS  

State Contact Phone E-Mail 

Alabama Pat Thomas 334/206-2480 patthomas@adph.state.al.us 

Alaska Ginger Beal 907/334-2483 Ginger.Beal@Alaska.gov 

Arizona Sandy Enkey 602/364-3062 enkeys@azdhs.gov 

Arkansas Debra Tyler 501/661-2201 Debra.Tyler@arkansas.gov 

California Mark Abrams  916/324-2362 MDSOASIS@dhs.ca.gov 

Colorado Danielle Branum 303/692-2913 Danielle.Branum@state.co.us 

Connecticut Melissa James 860/509-7439 melissa.james@po.state.ct.us 

Delaware Roseann Sapp 302/995-8521 roseann.sapp@state.de.us 

District of 
Columbia Jude Jules  202/442-4722 jjules@dchealth.com 

Florida Teri Koch 800-900-1962 kocht@ahca.myflorida.com 

Georgia Beverly J. Terrell 404/657-5861 bejterrell@dhr.state.ga.us 

Hawaii Joyce Say 808/692-7420 Joyce.say@doh.hawaii.gov  

Idaho Stan Rennaux 208/344-6626 RennauxS@dhw.idaho.gov 

Idaho  Help Desk 800/263-5339 JanC@mslc.com 

Illinois Ed Harvey 217/524-9118 Ed.harvey@illinois.gov 

Indiana Jim Hayes 317/232-0241 jhayes@isdh.in.gov 

Iowa Barbara Thomsen 
515/223-2970 
or 1/800/383-
2856 ext.2970

bthomsen@ifmc.org 
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Kansas Kristi Burns 785/228-6700 Kristy@mslc.com 

Kentucky Melissa Eastman 859/246-2301 Melissa.Eastman@ky.gov 

Louisiana Cathy Brunson 225/342-2449 cbrunson@dhh.la.gov 

Maine Susan Cloutier 207/287-4004 susan.cloutier@maine.gov 

Maryland Byron Dedmond 410/402-8013 bdedmond@dhmh.state.md.us 

Maryland Caleb Craig 410/402-8013 ccraig@dhmh.state.md.us  

Massachusetts Andrew Sinatra 617/753-8188 Andrew.Sinatra@state.ma.us 

Michigan Cedric Libiran 517/335-1052 libiranced@michigan.gov 

Minnesota Kevin Alaspa 651/201-3818 kevin.alaspa@health.state.mn.us 

Mississippi Steve Egger 601/364-1107 Steve.Egger@msdh.state.ms.us 

Missouri Debi  Siebert 573/751-6336 Debi.Siebert@dhss.mo.gov 

Montana Albert Niccolucci 406/444-4679 aniccolucci@mt.gov 

Nebraska Melissa Haecker 402/471-9202 Melissa.haecker@dhhs.ne.gov 

Nebraska Linda Stenvers 402-471-4972 Linda.stenvers@dhhs.ne.gov 

Nevada Mike Guzzetta 775/687-4475 mguzzetta@health.nv.gov 

New 
Hampshire Linda Fraser 603/271-3024 LFraser@dhhs.state.nh.us 

New Jersey Debra A. Chapman 609/633-8981 Debra.chapman@doh.state.nj.us 

New York Patricia S. Amador 518-408-1658 Oasis@health.state.ny.us 

New Mexico Stephanie Holt 505/476-9064   Stephanie.Holt@state.nm.us 

North Carolina Sandra McLamb 919/855-4529 Sandra.Mclamb@ncmail.net 

North Dakota 
Brian Miller or 

Todd Friesz 
701/328-2352 brianmiller@nd.gov or 

toddfriesz@nd.gov 

Ohio Keith Weaver 614/466-0190 keith.weaver@odh.ohio.gov 

Oklahoma Robert Bischoff  405/271-5278 robertb@health.ok.gov 

Oregon Sheryl Luper 503-691-5430 Sheryl.L.Luper@state.or.us  
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Pennsylvania Bonnie Rose 717/772-2570 brose@state.pa.us 

Puerto Rico Juan Rivera 787/782-0553 jrivera@salud.gov.pr 

Rhode Island Bill Finnocchiaro 401/222-4525 BillF@doh.state.ri.us 

South Carolina Margaret Rummell 803/545-4205 rummelm@dhec.sc.gov  

South Dakota Douglas Knutson 605/773-3356 doug.knutson@state.sd.us 

Tennessee Patricia Gregg 615/741-8275 Patti.gregg@state.tn.us 

Texas Jeff Giorno 512/438-4122 Oasis.help@dads.state.tx.us 

Utah Tracy Freeman 801/538-6571 tfreeman@utah.gov 

Vermont Sylvia Beck 802/241-1266 Sylvia.Beck@ahs.state.vt.us 

Virginia Sandy Lee 804/864-7250 Sandy.lee@vita.virginia.gov 

Washington Shobarani Gundrala 360/236-4690 Shobarani.Gundrala@doh.wa.gov 

West Virginia Jan Shafer 304/558-4146 janshafer@wvdhhr.org 

Wisconsin Chris Benesh 608/266-1718 benesce@dhfs.state.wi.us 

Wyoming Tammy Schmitt 307/777-7124 tschmi@state.wy.us 
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